

Nos. 13-1994 & 13-2509

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 13-1994

LEITICIA CASTANEDA,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

STEVE SOUZA, Superintendent, Bristol County House of Correction,
in his official capacity and his successors and assigns,

Respondent-Appellant,

BRUCE E. CHADBOURNE, Field Office Director, Boston Field Office, Office of
Detention and Removal, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Department
of Homeland Security in his official capacity and his successors and assigns; SARAH
SALDANA, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JEH JOHNSON, Sec-
retary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors
and assigns; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, in his
official capacity and his successors and assigns,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:13-cv-10874-WGY

No. 13-2509

CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Petitioner-Appellee,

PRECIOSA ANTUNES; GUSTAVO RIBEIRO FERREIRA;
VALBOURN SAHIDD LAWES; NHAN PHUNG VU,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General; SARAH SALDANA, Director of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; SEAN GALLAGHER, Acting Field Office Director; CHRISTOPHER J.
DONELAN; MICHAEL G. BELLOTTI, Sheriff; STEVEN W. TOMPKINS, Sheriff; THOMAS M.
HODGSON, Sheriff; JOSEPH D. McDONALD, JR., Sheriff; RAND BEERS, Acting Secretary
of Homeland Security,

Respondents-Appellants.

(Continued on inside cover)

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE
CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON**

Judy Rabinovitz
Michael Tan
Anand Balakrishnan
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2618

Matthew R. Segal
Adriana Lafaille
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel.: (617) 482-3170
Email: msegal@aclum.org

Elizabeth Badger
KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE
C/O NUTTER MCCLENNAN & FISH LLP
Seaport West, 155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
Tel.: (617) 207-4138

February 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Imposing mandatory detention on all noncitizens who have committed § 1226(c) offenses, no matter when they were re- leased from criminal custody, would violate due process.....	5
A. Due process prohibits immigration detention that is dis- connected from permissible statutory purposes.	5
B. Applying § 1226(c) to all noncitizens with predicate crimes, no matter when released from criminal custody, would yield arbitrary and unconstitutional detention..	9
II. Constitutional concerns require construing § 1226(c) to apply only to noncitizens detained “when . . . released.”	14
A. Interpreting § 1226(c) to apply to all noncitizens with § 1226(c) offenses would raise serious con- stitutional concerns.	15
B. The panel’s construction of § 1226(c) is not plainly contrary to Congressional intent.....	16
III. Even assuming that mandating detention for all noncitizens with § 1226(c) offenses presents no constitutional concerns, the statute’s plain meaning confirms that it contains no such mandate.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Araujo-Cortes v. Shanahan</i> , No. 14-cv-4231, 2014 WL 3843862 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2014)	16
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Baquera v. Longshore</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Colo. 2013).....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	16
<i>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Castaneda v. Souza</i> , 769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568, (1988)	4, 14, 16, 17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Goncalves v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	5
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	11
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 799 (BIA 1999).....	13
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I & N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001).....	1, 2, 19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	6
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	17
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm't v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Jessup</i> , 757 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Nascimento</i> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 895 F.2d 810 (1st Cir. 1990).....	6

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....6, 9

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....11

Woodby v. INS,
385 U.S. 276 (1966).....11

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....5, 6, 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)1, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)12

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)6, 15

Other Authorities

Brief for the Petitioners, *Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003),
2002 WL 31016560 (filed Aug. 29, 2002)7, 8

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
Prisoner Recidivism Analysis Tool, available at
<http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=2392>
(last visited Feb. 10, 2015)10

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
*Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005:
Patterns from 2005 to 2010 (2014)*, available at
<http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4986>
(last visited Feb. 10, 2015).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 22, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)8

Introduction, USSG Ch. 4.....10

Kurlychek, Brame, & Bushway, *Enduring Risk? Old Criminal Records and Predictions of Future Criminal Involvement*, Vol. 53 No. 1 Crime & Delinquency 64.....10

Petition (ECF No. 1) and Order (ECF No. 24), *Forero-Caicedo v. Tompkins*, No. 13-cv-11677 (D. Mass. July 10, 2013, and July 17, 2013)12

Status Report (ECF No. 140-2), *Gordon v. Johnson*, No. 3:13-cv-30146 (D. Mass. Jan. 16, 2015)13
